Under IFRS 16, rent charges are replaced by a depreciation charge for the right-of-use asset and an interest expense on the lease
liability. The total expense recognised in the Income Statement over the life of the lease is unaffected by the new standard.

There is no impact on cash flows, although the presentation of the Cash Flow Statement has changed with an increase in cash
flows from operating activities being offset by an increase in cash flows from financing activities.

The Group has four leased properties (in York, Manchester, Sweden and Germany). The impact of adopting IFRS 16 is as follows:

Transition to IFRS 16
On transition to IFRS 16 the range of incremental borrowing rates applied to lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 were:
Properties   3.9–4.2%

57

Strateg
ic

R
ep

o
rt

C
o

rp
o

rate
G

o
vern

an
ce

Fin
an

cial
Statem

en
ts

G
ear4

m
u

sic (H
o

ld
in

g
s) p

lc
A

n
n

u
al rep

o
rt an

d
 acco

u
n

ts 20
20

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED
1.2 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS CONTINUED
The following is a reconciliation of the financial statement line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at 1 April 2019:

IAS 17
Carrying

amount at
31 March 2019

£000
Reclassification

£000
Remeasurement

£000

IFRS 16
Carrying

amount at
1 April 2019

£000

Property, plant and equipment 10,766 10,177 – 20,943
Lease liabilities (453) (10,983) – (11,436)

10,313 (806) – 9,507

The following is a reconciliation of total operating lease commitments at 31 March 2019 (as disclosed in the financial statements to
31 March 2019) to the lease liabilities recognised at 1 April 2019:

£000

Total operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 March 2019 12,748

Impact of discounting (1,765)
Finance lease obligations (Note 15) 453

Total lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 at 1 April 2019 11,436

Notes relating to IFRS 16 are included at 1.2, 8, 15 and 17.

1.3 GOING CONCERN
The Group’s business activities and position in the market are described in the Strategic Report.